

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

VIEWPOINT NEUTRALITY NOW!; EVAN SMITH;
ISAAC SMITH,

Petitioners,

v.

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
MINNESOTA; KENDALL J. POWELL, REGENT
CHAIR, IN THEIR RESPECTIVE OFFICIAL
CAPACITIES; STEVEN A. SVIGGUM, REGENT
VICE CHAIR, IN THEIR RESPECTIVE OFFICIAL
CAPACITIES; MARY A. DAVENPORT, REGENT IN
THEIR RESPECTIVE OFFICIAL CAPACITIES; KAO
LY ILEAN HER, REGENT IN THEIR RESPECTIVE
OFFICIAL CAPACITIES; MIKE O. KENYANYA,
REGENT IN THEIR RESPECTIVE OFFICIAL
CAPACITIES; JANIE S. MAYERON, REGENT IN
THEIR RESPECTIVE OFFICIAL CAPACITIES;
DAVID J. MCMILLAN, REGENT IN THEIR
RESPECTIVE OFFICIAL CAPACITIES; DARRIN M.
ROSHA, REGENT IN THEIR RESPECTIVE
OFFICIAL CAPACITIES; JOAN T.A. GABEL,
PRESIDENT IN HER RESPECTIVE OFFICIAL
CAPACITY; JAMES T. FARNSWORTH, REGENT IN
THEIR RESPECTIVE OFFICIAL CAPACITIES;
DOUGLAS A. HUEBSCH, REGENT IN THEIR
RESPECTIVE OFFICIAL CAPACITIES;
RUTH E. JOHNSON, REGENT IN THEIR
RESPECTIVE OFFICIAL CAPACITIES; KODI J.
VERHALEN, REGENT IN THEIR RESPECTIVE
OFFICIAL CAPACITIES; CALVIN D. PHILLIPS,
VICE PRESIDENT FOR STUDENT AFFAIRS AND

DEAN OF STUDENTS IN HIS RESPECTIVE
OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Erick G. Kaardal

Counsel of Record

Gregory M. Erickson

MOHRMAN, KAARDAL

& ERICKSON, P.A.

150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402

Tel: (612) 341-1074

kaardal@mklaw.com

erickson@mklaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions presented	i
Parties to the proceedings.....	ii
Corporate disclosure statement.....	ii
Related proceedings	ii
Table of authorities	vi
Petition for a writ of certorari.....	1
Opinions below	2
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional provision involved.....	2
Statement of the case	2
Reasons for granting the petition	22
I. This Court’s dicta in <i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> (1983) stated a viewpoint neutrality distinction between status discrimination and viewpoint discrimination.....	24
II. The Eighth Circuit’s decisions have interpreted the <i>Perry</i> dicta so that status discrimination claims are different than viewpoint discrimination claims.	26
III. A circuit split exists because the Fourth Circuit is not adhering to <i>Turning Point USA at Arkansas State University</i> on “status discrimination,” but there was a dissenting opinion.....	31
IV. The Eighth Circuit has decided an important question of federal law that has not been, but	

should be, settled by this Court: whether status discrimination claims are separate and different than viewpoint discrimination claims.....	35
The fact that the same nine cultural centers have occupied the space for decades is sufficient evidence of unreasonable discrimination—status discrimination or viewpoint discrimination.	36
Conclusion.....	39

Appendix Index

Court of appeals mandate: <i>Viewpoint Neutrality Now! v. Board of Regents of University of Minnesota</i> , No. 23-1346, Mandate (8th Cir. Aug. 16, 2024).....	A-1
District court judgment: <i>Viewpoint Neutrality Now! v. Board of Regents of University of Minnesota</i> , No. 23-1346, Judgment (8th Cir. Jul. 25, 2024)	A-2
Court of appeals opinion: <i>Viewpoint Neutrality Now! v. Board of Regents of University of Minnesota</i> , 109 F.4th 1033 (8th Cir. 2024).....	A-4
District court amended judgment: <i>Viewpoint Neutrality Now! v. Powell</i> , Case No. 20-CV-105, amended judgment (D. Minn. 2023).....	A-25
District court memorandum and order:	

Viewpoint Neutrality Now! v. Powell, 653 F.Supp.3d
621 (D. Minn. 2023).....A-27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Collegians for a Constructive Tomorrow v. University of Minnesota</i> , 2017 WL 1436075 (Minn. App. 2017)	11
<i>Collegians for a Constructive Tomorrow v. University of Minnesota, Board of Regents</i> , 2018 WL 2293341 (Minn. App. 2018)	11
<i>Connecticut St. Federation of Teachers v. Bd. of Education Members</i> , 538 F.2d 471 (CA2 1976)	25
<i>Curry v. Regents of University of Minnesota</i> , 167 F.3d 420 (8th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	18
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	2
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	passim
<i>Perry Loc. Educators' Ass'n v. Hohlt</i> , 652 F.2d 1286 (7th Cir. 1981), <i>rev'd sub nom. Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Loc. Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)...	24

<i>Powell v. Noble</i> , 798 F.3d 690 (8th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Rodgers v. City of Des Moines</i> , 435 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2006)	36
<i>Southworth III, Southworth v. Bd. of Regents of U. of Wisconsin System</i> , 307 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Southworth v. Bd. of Regents of U. of Wisconsin System</i> , 376 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2004)	3, 4, 34
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Sands</i> , 69 F.4th 184 (4th Cir. 2023).....	passim
The United States District Court for the Western District of Virginia, 2021 WL 4315459	31, 33
<i>Turning Point USA at Arkansas State University v. Rhodes</i> , 973 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Viewpoint Neutrality Now! v. Board of Regents of University of Minnesota</i> , 109 F.4th 1033 (8th Cir. 2024).....	passim
<i>Viewpoint Neutrality Now! v. Powell</i> , 653 F.Supp.3d 621 (D. Minn. 2023)	passim
<i>Viewpoint Neutrality Now!</i> , 516 F.Supp.3d 904 (D.Minn. 2021)	16
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263, 102 S.Ct. 269, 70 L.Ed.2d 440 (1981)	29

Young Am.’s Found. v. Kaler,
14 F.4th 879 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 19, 20

Statutes

28 U.S. Code § 1254..... 1
